

No. 17-1187

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Maryam Balbed,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Eden Park Guest House, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARYAM BALBED

Brian Wolfman
Georgetown Law Appellate Courts
Immersion Clinic
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant

July 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

I. Defendants failed to comply with the FLSA and its regulations.2

 A. Ms. Balbed was entitled to partial summary judgment because of defendants’ failure to comply with federal recordkeeping rules regarding in-kind wages.2

 B. The purported value of the cellar room should not have been included in Ms. Balbed’s wages because the room was furnished in violation of federal and local law.10

 C. Room and board should not have been included in Ms. Balbed’s wages because their purported values were unlawfully calculated and unsubstantiated.12

 D. The employment agreement was not a “reasonable agreement” under 29 C.F.R. § 785.23, and therefore Ms. Balbed was entitled to minimum wages and overtime pay, if any, for all hours worked.13

II. Ms. Balbed’s state-law claims are not preempted.19

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>Baxter v. M.J.B. Inv'rs</i> , 876 P.2d 331 (Or. Ct. App. 1994)	20
<i>Beaston v. Scotland Sch. For Veterans' Children</i> , 693 F. Supp. 234 (M.D. Pa. 1988)	11
<i>Bouchard v. Reg'l Governing Bd.</i> , 939 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	21
<i>Caro-Galvan v. Curtis Richardson, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)	20
<i>De Guzman v. Parc Temple LLC</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	17
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982)	12, 13
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	20
<i>Estanislau v. Manchester Developers, LLC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Conn. 2004)	13
<i>Garofolo v. Donald B. Helsep Ass'n</i> , 405 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 9, 14, 17, 21

<i>Hendricks v. Okla. Prod. Ctr. Group Homes, Inc.</i> , 159 Fed. Appx. 875 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Herman v. Palo Grp. Foster Home, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 696 (W.D. Mich. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Jones v. C.I.R.</i> , 642 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2011)	11-12
<i>Leever v. Carson City</i> , 360 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9, 14, 17
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Maldonado v. Alta Healthcare Grp.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1181 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	21
<i>Myers v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 50 Fed. App'x 583 (4th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. Tianti</i> , 926 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. v. Wycbe</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	20
<i>Trocheck v. Pellin Emergency Med. Serv.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	20, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)19

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.**passim*

 29 U.S.C. § 203(m)3, 4, 10, 13

 29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 516.27 2, 3, 7

29 C.F.R. § 516.27(a)..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 531.1 7

29 C.F.R. § 531.3(a)..... 13

29 C.F.R. § 531.3(b) 13

29 C.F.R. § 531.31 10, 11

29 C.F.R. part 785 4

 29 C.F.R. § 785.11 5

 29 C.F.R. § 785.21 8

 29 C.F.R. § 785.22 8, 11

 29 C.F.R. § 785.23 1, *passim*

 29 C.F.R. § 785.46 4

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2015-1, Credit
 Toward Wages under Section 3(m) of the FLSA for Lodging Provided to
 Employees (2015) 5, 13

History of Federal Minimum Wage Rates Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 1938 –
 2009, <https://www.dol.gov/whd/minwage/chart.htm> 7
